DATA SHEET
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2008
March, 2025 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
FGB3236−F085/D
EcoSPARK�
 Ignition IGBT

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 3
of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
MARKING DIAGRAM
A = Assembly Location
Y =  Year
WW = Work Week
XXXX = Device Code
G = Pb−Free Package
AYWW
XXX
XXXXXG
GATE
COLLECTOR
EMITTER
R1
R2
D2PAK−3
CASE 418AJ
4 Collector2 Collector
1 Gate
3 Emitter
SYMBOL
I2PAK (TO−262 3 LD)
CASE 418AV
$Y&Z&3&K
FGI
3236
$Y = onsemi Logo
&Z = Assembly Plant Code
&3 = Numeric Date Code
&K = Lot Code
FGI3236 = Specific Device Code
Gate Emitter
Collector (Flange)
FGB3236−F085, FGI3236−F085
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
OFF STATE CHARACTERISTICS
BVCER Collector to Emitter Breakdown
Voltage
ICE = 2 mA, VGE = 0 V,
RGE = 1 k�, see Figure 15
TJ = −40 to 150°C
330 363 390 V
BVCES Collector to Emitter Breakdown
Voltage
ICE = 10 mA, VGE = 0 V,
RGE = 0,
TJ = −40 to 150°C
350 378 410 V
BVECS Emitter to Collector Breakdown
Voltage
ICE = −75 mA, VGE = 0 V,
TJ = 25°C
30 − − V
BVGES Gate to Emitter Breakdown Voltage IGES = ±2 mA ±12 ±14 − V
ICES Collector to Emitter Leakage Current VCES = 250 V,
see Figure 11
TJ = 25°C − − 25 �A
TJ = 150°C − − 1 mA
IECS Emitter to Collector Leakage Current VEC = 24 V,
see Figure 11
TJ = 25°C − − 1 mA
TJ = 150°C − − 40
R1 Series Gate Resistance − 120 − �
R2 Gate to Emitter Resistance 10K − 30K �
ON STATE CHARACTERISTICS
VCE(SAT) Collector to Emitter Saturation
Voltage